

Term Fees

2024 Rate: First Child = \$115 Additional Children = \$105

This rate will be used in Term One 2025 whilst the Term Fee Structure is under review.

2025 Rate: Currently Under Review

The new Term Fee Structure will be rolled out for Term Two 2025. The 2024 rate will be used in Term One.

The Reynella Scout Group Term Fee covers the ongoing facilitation of Scouting within the Scout Group. We believe the Reynella Scout Group offers value for money.

Due to an increase in expenses (of approximately \$12 a term) the Scout Groups Fee Structure for 2025 is being reviewed. The new Term Fee Structure will be rolled out for Term Two with the 2024 Fee Structure to be used until then.

Would you like to contribute to the Term Fee Structure review? This review is being lead by the Group Support Committee – join us at our February Meeting to be involved in the discussion. Or please email feedback to Kathryn (Group Leader) (gl.Reynella@sa.scouts.com.au).

The Reynella Scout Group Term Fee covers the ongoing facilitation of Scouting within the Scout Group. We believe the Reynella Scout Group offers value for money. What does the Term Fee include:

- Scouts SA Branch Membership Fee (\$180 annually from 01/04/2025, previously \$165 annually)
 - The Scout Group on pays this amount to Scouts SA Head Office for each member (youth and adult) annually. This fee covers; members support services, safety in Scouting, IT services, marketing, etc..
 - If comparing Scout Groups, please note some Groups will invoice their members separately for the Branch Membership Fee whilst others (including us) collect the funds for it as part of their Term Fee.
- Leader Expenses Training, Membership, Uniform
 - The Scout Group covers the cost of Leader training, membership and uniform so volunteers are not left out of pocket. (All Leaders within Scouts Australia are required to complete training to ensure we continue to provide the highest quality activities for our youth members.)
- Insurance (\$1,266.50 a quarter in 2025, previously \$513 a quarter)
 - o This includes; activity, property and contents insurance.

- Hall Rental Fees and Maintenance (\$225 a quarter)
 - The Scout Group leases the Hall through the City of Onkaparinga. The Scout Group has a maintenance lease, this means we pay the Council to maintain the property and its safety.
- Award Program Badges
 - The Scout Group provides programs which enable youth members to achieve through the Youth Program. The Scout Group provides the badges youth earn without further charge.
- Utilities Services Electricity (approx. \$380 a quarter), Water (approx. \$130 a quarter), Internet (\$215 a quarter), Hall Cleaning (\$810 a quarter)
- Activity Resources and Upkeeps
 - Textas, paint, soccer balls, cooking flour, gas cylinders, tents, trailer etc. are all bought by the Scout Group. Many of these items also have ongoing upkeep costs (vehicle registrations, electrical tagging and testing, etc.).

Note - Facility Improvements are not financed through Term Fee payments. Facility improvements are financed through grant programs and/or fundraising.

